

No. 06-989

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HALL STREET ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

—v.—

MATTEL, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

DAVID W. RIVKIN
Chairman,
Arbitration Law Committee

KRISTIN D. KIEHN
YULIA ANDREEVA
BRYAN P. KESSLER
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000

ERIC P. TUCHMANN
Counsel of Record
General Counsel
WILLIAM K. SLATE II
President and
Chief Executive Officer
AMERICAN ARBITRATION
ASSOCIATION
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 716-3937

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Arbitration Association*

September 14, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Enforcement of Agreements for Expanded Judicial Review of Arbitration Awards Would Erode the Benefits of the Arbitral Process, Frustrate Congress’s Intent to Limit Judicial Intervention Into Arbitration Awards, and Violate the Plain Terms of the FAA.	5
A. Permitting Parties to Agree to Expanded Judicial Review Would Fundamentally Undermine the Arbitral Process.	6
B. As Congress Recognized in Enacting the FAA, the Effectiveness of the Arbitration Process Depends Upon the Clear Separation of the Arbitration and Judicial Processes.	12
C. The FAA’s Respect for Party Autonomy Does Not Create a Right to Contract for an Alternative Judicial Standard of Review.	18

D. Parties Seeking a Second Layer of Review of Arbitration Awards Are Free to Contract for an Arbitral Appellate Review Process.	21
II. Permitting Expanded Judicial Review of Arbitral Awards Would Put the United States At Odds with the International Arbitration Community.	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Advest, Inc. v. McCarthy</i> , 914 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	2
<i>Bowen v. Amoco Pipeline Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Chicago Typographical Union v. Chicago Sun–Times, Inc.</i> , 935 F.2d 1501 (7th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	2
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	6, 12, 18
<i>DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	20
<i>Eljer Manufacturing, Inc. v. Kowin Development Corp.</i> , 14 F.3d 1250 (7th Cir. 1994)	7

<i>Fahnestock & Co. v. Waltman</i> , 935 F.2d 512 (2d Cir. 1991)	16
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	16
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.—Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	2
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	19
<i>In re Chromalloy Aeroservices</i> , 939 F. Supp. 907 (D.D.C. 1996).....	15
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	20
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler—Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	2, 19
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	18
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Manufacturing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	2, 20
<i>Scherk v. Alberto—Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	2

<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon,</i> 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	2, 17
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating,</i> 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	5
<i>UBC Southern Council of Industrial Workers, Local Union No. 2713 v. Bruce Hardwood Floors,</i> 522 U.S. 928 (1997).....	2
<i>UHC Management Co. v. Computer Sciences Corp.,</i> 148 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>United Paperworkers International Union v. Misco, Inc.,</i> 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	16
<i>United States Postal Service v. American Postal Workers Union,</i> 204 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of the Leland Stanford Junior University,</i> 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	6, 12, 19
<i>Wilko v. Swan,</i> 346 U.S. 427 (1953).....	16

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 611	17
9 U.S.C. §§ 1–16	1
9 U.S.C. § 3	14
9 U.S.C. § 4	14, 14–15
9 U.S.C. § 5	14
9 U.S.C. § 7	14
9 U.S.C. § 9	14
9 U.S.C. § 10	9, 15, 16
9 U.S.C. §§ 201–08	15
42 U.S.C. § 405(g)	17
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 65–4.10	22
Algerian Code of Civil Procedure, art. 446 (as amended by Legislative Decree No. 93-09 of 1993)	24
Argentine National Code of Civil and Commercial Procedure, Law No. 17.454, Book 6, Title I, art. 741 (as consolidated by Decree 1.042 of 1981)	24–25

Belgian Judicial Code, Part Six, art. 1703(2) (1972)	25
Chile, Organic Law of the Judiciary, Law 7421, Title IX, art. 239 (1943).....	25
English Arbitration Act, §§ 67–69 (1996).....	25
English Arbitration Act, § 69 (1996)	25
Hong Kong Arbitration Ordinance, Chapter 341, art. 23B(1) (1997)	24
Peru General Arbitration Law No. 26572, art. 60 (1996).....	24
Singapore Arbitration Act, art. 49 (2002).	25
Swiss Private International Law Act, art. 192 (1987).....	24

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. Rep. No. 68–96 (1924).....	12, 14
S. Rep. No. 68–536 (1924).....	12
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 81(a)(3).....	20

United Nations Commission on International Trade Law Analytical Commentary on Draft Text of a Model Law on International Commercial Arbitration: Report of the Secretary-General, 2. UN Doc A/CN.0/264	22
AAA Commercial Arbitration Rule 31.....	8
AAA Commercial Arbitration Rule 41.....	8
AAA Commercial Arbitration Rule 42.....	8
AAA Drafting Dispute Resolution Clause 27.....	22
Julius Henry Cohen & Kenneth Dayton, <i>The New Federal Arbitration Law</i> , 12 Va. L. Rev. 265 (1925).....	12, 13
Committee on Commerce, Trade and Commercial Law, <i>The United States Arbitration Law and Its Application</i> , 11 Am. Bar Assoc. J. 153 (1925).....	13
Laurence Franc, <i>Contractual Modification of Judicial Review of Arbitral Awards: The French Position</i> , 10 Am. Rev. Int'l Arb. 215 (1999).....	26
Justice Charles L. Guy, Speech Before the League of Women Voters (March 2, 1925), <i>quoted in The Arbitration Movement</i> , 5 Bus. L.J. 257 (1925)	13

Emmanuel Gaillard & John Savage, <i>Fouchard Gaillard Goldman on International Commercial Arbitration</i> (1999).....	25–26
Sir Michael J. Mustill & Stewart C. Boyd, <i>Commercial Arbitration: 2001 Companion Volume 51</i> (2d ed. 2001)	25
Wharton Poor, <i>Arbitration Under the Federal Statute</i> , 36 Yale L.J. 667 (1926–27)	21
